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ABSTRACT

Objectives: The identification of the health needs of university students and staff may be the first step in improving public health
approaches. The aim of this study was to investigate the most needed health care services by the university students and employees.
Materials and Methods: A cross-sectional study was carried out with 864 representative individuals on Marmara University Goztepe
Campus, Istanbul, Turkey. All participants were given a questionnaire including questions about the sociodemographic characteristics
and health status, healthy lifestyle behaviours and health needs.

Results: The mean age of the participants was 24+7.9 years. The number of participants who had periodic health maintenance/
check-up was 11.4%. Smoking and alcohol use prevalence was similar for students and employees (30.9% and 30.2%). Depression
screening was found to be positive in 67.4% of the participants (58.7% of the employees, 69.7% of the students).The most commonly
requested information was on healthy nutrition (42.4%), followed by screening for diseases (32.3%), emergency situations/first aid
(31.2%), exercise counselling (28.6%) and prevention of chronic diseases (27.8%).

Conclusion: Our findings show that the most needed health care services are psychological counselling, periodic health controls,

health promotion counselling and first aid training.

Keywords: Prevention and control, Primary health care, Occupational health, Depression

INTRODUCTION

In the World Health Organizations reports, “the needs and
expectations of individuals and society should be met” is
emphasized as one of the main features of the health systems [1].
In order to meet the health needs and expectations of populations,
the needs should be determined first. An assessment of health
needs provides the opportunity to review the health problems
society faces and to identify and solve the new health issues. At the
same time, by giving service providers an idea about how to define
priorities, such an assessment offers an additional opportunity
to achieve the effective use of resources and reduce inequalities
in health service delivery [2]. The assessment of health needs
is useful for health care planners in terms of evaluating the
changing health parameters of the population [2]. When the
needs and expectations of health care recipients are reviewed, it
is also ensured that service recipients participate in the decision-
making process [2]. Participation in decision-making processes is
one of the characteristics that a quality health service should have.
Although, the provision of rare and expensive services has been

perceived as a mark of high quality in the past, nowadays, meeting
the expectations and needs of the health care recipient is defined
as a quality indicator [3, 4]. Therefore, taking patient views into
consideration is increasingly becoming of great importance in the
evaluation of services and in ensuring service continuity.

Most researches conducted on the university campuses related to
expected and offered health services focus only on students [5,
6]. Knowing the health needs of young university students, the
competent adults of the future, is important in terms of planning
the initiatives to protect and promote the health of individuals and
the community. However, there are also academicians and other
employees working at the universities, and there are only limited
research available on the health needs and expectations of these
groups [7]. In Turkey, units called “Medico-Social” or “Health
Counseling” Centers have been organized to provide primary health
care services for students and employees on university campuses.
After the government’s Reorganization of Primary Care, some
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Medico-Social Centers in Turkey were transformed into Family
Medicine Centers, but some continue to serve actively, providing
services under the same name and conditions as on Marmara
University Goztepe Campus. It has been observed, however, that the
number of physicians employed in these health centers is quite low
when compared to the entire campus population. So, an assessment
of the health needs of students and employees in a university is of
vital importance in terms of determining the content and priorities
of health service delivery.

The aim of this study was to investigate the most needed health
care services by university students and employees.

MATERIALS and METHODS

Our research is a descriptive cross-sectional study that was
conducted between January 1, 2016 and February 10, 2016. The
population of the study consisted of students enrolled in daytime
education and employees working at Marmara University Goztepe
Campus. According to the information received from the Rectorate
of Marmara University, the total number of these groups stood at
29,575 on the date of the survey. Out of this, 93.61% were students
(n=27,684), 6.39% were employees (n = 1,891). The academic staff
among the employees constituted 3.95% of the entire population
(n = 1,167); those who work in administrative or service jobs
represented 2.44% (n = 724). These figures show that the population
of Marmara University Goztepe Campus is greater than most
university and residential populations in Turkey.

The number of samples targeted was calculated to be 652
individuals at a 99% confidence interval and a 5% margin of error.
It was predicted that 20% of the data collection form would not be
filled out, and it was planned that 782 individuals would be reached.

Seventeen units (faculties and academies, administrative units,
libraries, etc.) on campus were evaluated as strata and the
proportional stratified sampling method was used in order to
reach the sampling that would reflect the students and staff in each
stratum. The subunits in each stratum were determined by drawing
lots. If a subunit was not suitable for the survey, an alternative unit
was chosen by re-drawing. In the subunits determined, a re-draw
determined which class of students was to be sampled.

The drawing process was repeated until the sample size reached
the determined number for that stratum. In each stratum, an
attempt was made to reach the number of students / employees
according to their ratio in the universe. Permission for the students’
participation was obtained from the head of the departments and
the lecturers responsible for the course, and a questionnaire was
administered in the classes on a voluntary basis. Due to the low
number of academic and administrative staff in the sampling
(6.4% of the sample: 782x6.4/100 = 50 persons), the researchers
planned to collect data from all willing workers who were present
on the day of the visit paid to the unit chosen at the drawing.

The inclusion criteria were as below:
« Voluntary participation in the study
« Being enrolled in daytime education, for students

o Being on the staff of Marmara University Goztepe Campus,
for employees

o Have no problems with language comprehension and
expression (spoken and written)

Those who left more than half of the questionnaire empty were
excluded from the study.

Data collection tools

The participants were asked to respond to a self-administered
questionnaire that included questions on sociodemographic
characteristics such as age, sex, marital status, place of residence,
social security, and household monthly income, as well as questions
evaluating health status [current diseases, medications, prescription
or over-the-counter medications, thoughts about weight problems,
health perception, the utilization of health services and the
accessibility of certain preventive health services (frequency
of doctor visits in the past year, health institutions, periodic
examinations or check-up, cancer and other health screening), and
healthy lifestyle behaviors (being on a diet for weight loss, exercise
frequency, fast food consumption, number of meals, smoking,
alcohol use, prevention of sexually transmitted diseases (STD)]
and their expectations and needs from a primary health center. In
addition, questions on health needs and expectations were open-
ended, and similar answers were grouped under one heading.

The perception of general health was evaluated on a 5-point
Likert scale, ranging from “very good” to “very bad” A 2-item
short depression screening test was used for depression screening
[8, 9]. Those who answered “Yes” to any of the questions were
evaluated as “positive” in terms of depression screening. This
short test, also called the Whooley Questions, has a sensitivity
of 0.96 (0.89-0.98) and a specificity of 0.57 (0.52-0.61) [9]. Also,
women were queried on any history of unplanned pregnancies.

This study was approved by the Marmara University, School
of Medicine Ethics Committee (approval number: 002). The
participants who met the inclusion criteria were informed about
the study and their consents were obtained.

Statistical analysis

The Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS) 16 computer
package program was used to evaluate the data. Categorical
variables were compared with the chi-square or Fisher test,
and continuous variables were compared with the independent
Student’s t-test. When parametric test hypotheses were not met,
non-parametric equivalents of these tests were used. The value
p<0.05 was considered statistically significant.

RESULTS

Sociodemographic characteristics of the participants

A total of 864 people, 505 women (58.4%) and 359 men (41.6%),
who completed more than half of the questionnaire participated
in the research. The average age of the participants was 24 + 7.9
years (min:18-max:68). Of the participants (n = 696), 80.5%
were students, 8.8% (n = 76) were academicians, 10.7% (n = 92)
were administrative or service personnel.

The sociodemographic characteristics of all participants are
shown in Table I.
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Table I. Sociodemographic characteristics of the participants Health status of the participants
Students ?g}?emlc Other Staff Total The data on the health status of the voluntary participants in
_ _ or) the study are shown in Table II. Accordingly, it was seen that
n =696 n=92 n = 864
n="76 approximately more than half of the participants (59.2%) had
Age no known disease, while the three most common diseases were
Mean + D 209+25  354%92 388£96 24479 anemia (9.6%), allergic rhinitis (7.6%), and asthma (4.2%). The
Median (Min- 21 (18-50) 33 (23-68) 38(20-59) 21 (18-68) number of individuals who had diseases was greater among
Max) the staff rather than the students. Of the participants, 68.8%
Marital status described their general health status as “good” or “very good”
Married 17 (25%)  42(553%) 58 (64.5%) 117 (13.7%) Fifteen participants (1.9%) declared that they had a physical
Single 671(97.1%) 34 (44.7%)  30(33.3%) 735 (85.7%) disability and 4 of them reported their physical disability as
Widow 3(0.4%) - 2(2.2%) 5(0.6%) being advanced myopia and visual impairment.
n =690 n=76 n=90 n =857
Education .
Middle school ) ) 7(7.6%) 9 (1.0%) Table II. Health status of the participants
and lower Total Students Staff
HighSchool 686 (98.6%) - 14(152%) 740 (85.7%) - s wem
University - 4(5.2%) 62 (67.4%) 25 (2.9%) Any disease (n = ,
Post-graduate 10 (14%)  72(94.8%)  9(9.8%) 90 (10.4%) 701) n (%) n (%) n (%)
degree No 415(59.2%) 355 (63.6%) 60 (42.0%) N/S
reid n =696 n=76 n=92 n =864 Yes 286 (40.8%) 203 (36.4%) 83 (58.0%)  <0.001
esidence P,
(longest lived) oyl T 50w nase s N
City 560 (81.5%) 66 (86.8%) 80 (87.9%) 706 (82.7%) Qe el
Town 81(11.8%)  9(11.8%)  7(7.7%)  97(11.3%) T
Village 46 (6.7%)  1(1.3%) 4(44%)  51(6.0%) Good-Verygood 539 (68.8%) 444 (69.5%) 95(65.5%) N/S
n =687 n=76 k) n =854 Moderate 233(29.7%) 186(29.1%) 47 (324%) N/S
Place of Bad-Very bad 12(15%)  9(14%)  3(21%)  N/S
EESIGETE Prescribed <0.001
House 549 (82.2%) 75 (100%) 84 (91.3%) 708 (85.6%) medication use 110 (13.%) 69 (10.1) 41 (25.0%)
Private dorm 64 (9.6%) - - 64 (7.7%) (n=846)
State dorm 47 (7.0%) - - 47 (557%) Over-the-counter
Other 8 (1.2%) - - 8 (1.0%) medication use 256 (30.8%) 198(296)  58(358) ¢
n =668 n=75 n=284 n =827 (n=830)
Reside with Self-perceived
Alone 369 (53.9%) 11(14.7%)  6(67%)  71(8.3%) weight status 257(321%) 184(200) 73(440) o
Family 154 (22.5%) 13(17.3%)  18(20.0%) 400 (47.0%) (n=801) ‘
Friends 93 (13.5%)  6(8.0%) 5(5.6%) 165 (19.4%) Positive for
Spouse 54(7.9%)  15(20.0%) 10 (11.1%) 36 (4.2%) depression 549 (67.4%) 451 (69.7%) 98 (58.7%) p=0007
Spouse and 11(L6%)  27(36.0%)  46(51.1%) 78 (9.2%) screening (n=814) :
children Percentages were calculated for the respondents of each group.
Other* 4(0.6%) 3 (4.0%) 5 (5.5%) 101 (11.9%) Among the responders, (n = 814) 67.4% (n = 549) responded
— n = 685 n=77 n=9% n =851 positively to at least one question of the two-item depression
Sosialinuranee screening questions. Depression screening was found to be
Yes 538 (79.1%) 74 (98.7%) 90 (98.9%) 704 (83.15) positive in 74.6% of the women (n = 350) and in 58.9% of the
No 142 (20.9%) 1 (1.3%) 1(L1%) 143 (16.9%)
= 680 ho7s hool Iy men (n =199) (p<0.001).
Perception of The frequency of regularly taking at least one prescribed
income medication was 13% and this frequency was more common
Low 390 (56.9%) 1 (1.3%) 63 (69.2%) 99 (11.6%) among women than men (16.0%, 8.9%; p = 0.003). Among the
Moderate 196 (28.6%) 35 (46.7%) 14 (15.4%) 489 (57.3%) employees, the number of those who regularly took prescribed
Good 15 (2.2%) 37 (49.3%) 13 (14.3%) 247 (29.0%) medications was more than the number of the students (25.0%,
Very good 85(12.4%)  2(2.7%) 1(L1%)  18(2.1%) 10.1%; p<0.001). Those who were reported to be taking at least
n = 686 n=75 n=91 n =853 one over-the-counter medication in the last year represented
Percentages were calculated for the respondents of each group 30.8% and the majority of these over-the-counter medications
* Other: siblings, relatives, etc. were pain killers and cold/flu drugs.
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The frequency of the participants’ thinking that they had a
weight problem was 32.1% and 13.4% were on a special weight
loss diet. While there was no significant difference with regard
to gender among those who thought that they had a weight
problem, the frequency of following a weight loss diet among
the women was significantly higher than among the men
(17.2%, 8.2%; p<0.001). Among the employees, the number of
those who thought that they had weight problems was greater
than the number of students (44.0%, 29.0%; p<0.001).

Utilizing some health services

Of the participants, 18.2% reported that they had never applied
to a doctor for any reason in the last one year. Among the
applicants, the average number of applications to the doctor in
the last year was 3.2 + 3.1 (median: 2; min 1-max 30; IQR 1-3).
The frequency was higher among the women than the men (3.06
+ 3.38 for women; median = 2; IQR:1-4; for men 2.08 + 2.42,
median=2; IQR:1-3; p<0.001).

The most frequently utilized health institutions are public
hospitals at a rate of 63.2%, family health centers at 40.5%
and private hospitals at 33%. The frequency of applicants
who applied to a Family Physician for any reason in the last
1 year was 71.4%, and this rate is higher among women than
men (75.9%; 64.8%; p = 0.001). The frequency of those who
previously obtained services from the Medico-Social Center of
the University was 37.4%. Of those who were obtaining service
from the Medico-Social Center, 58% stated that they were
“satisfied” or “very satisfied” with the service they received.
Among the employees, the number of those who obtained
services from the medico-social health center were greater
than the number of students (85.5%, 24.9%; p<0.001). Among
those who did not receive any service from the Medico-Social
centers (n = 183), in responding to the open-ended question
asking why they did not receive any services, 94.53% (n = 173)
stated that they did not need it, or they had no information
about the services provided; 10 individuals (5.47%) reported
that they were not satisfied with the services they received and
did not use the medico-social center because they felt insecure
there.

Table III shows situations in which some preventive health
care had been previously obtained. The number of people
who declared that they had periodic health maintenance or
check-ups and had no previous complaint represented 11.4%
(n = 92) and this rate was higher in women (13.5%) than the
rate of men (8.6%) (p = 0.033). Among the employees, the
number of those who had periodic controls/check-ups was
greater than the number of students (24.6%, 8.0%; p<0.001).
To the open-ended question about “check-up content,” the
participants’ most common responses were blood tests,
eye examinations, cardiology examinations, and breast
examination. The most frequently reported scans performed
were blood pressure (30.1%) and fasting glucose control
(27.3%). There were some significant differences between
the participants’ scans performed when compared by gender,
namely that more women than men reported that they

had cholesterol, blood pressure and fasting glucose check-
ups (p = 0.002; p = 0.001; p = 0.000, respectively). Among
women over the age of 40, the frequency rate of mammogram
screening was 65%.

Table III. Some preventive health services previously received

n %

E;l;iodic health maintenance or check- 9 114
Screenings

Blood pressure measurement 260 30.1°
Blood glucose measurement 236 27.3
Cholesterol measurement 95 11.0°
Pap smear 28 315
Mammogram 26 65.0°¢
Fecal occult blood test 1 43¢
Colonoscopy 4 17.4¢
Prostate examination 0 0.0¢
Other blood tests 56 6.5¢

a: For all participants, b: For women >35 years old (n=89), c: For women > 40
years old (n=40), d: For women > 50 years old (n=23), e: For men > 50 years old
(n=23), f: Other blood tests: vitamin level, etc.

Data on lifestyle behaviors

The frequency of participants engaging in physical activity 3
times a week or more was 27.7%. When compared by gender,
men (37.2%) performed physical activity more frequently than
women (26.4%) (p=.006) (Table IV). In the question about
which physical activity the participants engaged in regularly,
the 3 most frequent responses were “fitness (gym sports),” “team
sports” (e.g., football, basketball, volleyball) and “walking/

running.”

Of the participants, 30.9% reported that they smoke sometimes
or every day, 30.2% are alcohol users and 4.5% have tried drugs/
stimulants. The prevalence of smoking, alcohol and drug use
among men was higher than among women (36.6%, 26.8%, p =
0.002; 35.6%, 26.5%, p = 0.006; 7.7%, 2.3%; p<0.001). There was
no statistically significant difference in the frequency of physical
activity, smoking, alcohol and drug use and consuming fast food
and missing meals among staff and students.

The most skipped meals of the research group were breakfast
(35.1%) and snacks (34.8%), and 56.3% reported consuming fast
food once or more a week (Table IV).
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Table IV. Lifestyles of the participants

Total Students Staff p
n % n % n %
Frequency
of physical
activity
1-2 per
228 38.1 196 39.0 32 33.0
week
<1 per N/S
P 205 343 161 321 44 454
week
>
2 3 per 109 182 90 179 19 19.6
week
Everyday 57 95 55 110 2 2.1
n =599 n =502 n=97
Smokers* 257 309 209 312 48 29.3
N/S
n =833 n =669 n=164
Alcobol 302 197 308 45 28.0
users N/S
n=801 n=640 n=161
Drug 37 45 33 50 4 25
users
n =820 n=658 n=162
On diet
to reduce 106 134 80 127 26 16.1
weight
n=791 n=:630 n=161
Frequency
of
consuming 5 66 24 38 28 17.1
fast food
Never
Rarely 346 437 252 40.1 94 57.3 N/S
1 per week 202 255 170 27.1 32 19.5
3-4 per 141 178 132 200 9 55
week
Everyday 51 64 50 8.0 1 0.6
n=792 n=:628 n=164
Missing
meals
Breakfast 303 351 267 384 36 28.9
Lunch 161 18.6 131 18.9 30 224
Dinner 46 5.4 39 5.6 7 2.6 NiS
Snacks 301 34.8 240 34.5 61 42.1
None 143 16.6 88 12.7 55 23.7
n =641 n =166

*: Every day or sometimes

Expectations and needs regarding Primary Health Care

The subjects that the participants wanted to know regarding
their own health are shown in Table V. The subjects that the
participants wanted to have information mostly were healthy
nutrition (42.4%), screening for diseases (32.3%), emergency
situations/first aid (31.2%), exercise counselling (28.6%),
prevention from chronic diseases (27.8%), respectively. The
number of staff, who wanted to have information on health
problems of family members, management of current chronic
diseases, screening for diseases, protection against chronic
diseases, emergency case/first aid, were higher than the
number of students (p =0.006, p =0.006, p<0.001, p = 0.001,
p = 0.001, respectively). When compared according to gender,
the information on disease screening, exercise counselling,
contraception, healthy nutrition, emergency situations/first aid
were more demanded by women (p = 0.004, p<0.001, p = 0.03, p
=0.002, p = 0.001, respectively).

Table V. The subjects that the participants wanted to know regarding
their own health

Total
Students  Staff  p

n %
Healthy nutrition 366 424 42.1% 435%  N/S
Screening for diseases 279 323 282% 48.8%  <0.001
Emergency case/firstaid 270 312 28.6% 423%  0.001
Exercise counselling 247 286 287% 28.0% N/S
Protection against chronic 240 278 25.0% 37.5%  0.001
diseases '
Prevention of 151 175 16.2% 22.6% N/S
communicable diseases ’
Health problems of family 118 137 10.2% 17.9%  0.006
members '

1 0 0,

Management of chronic 101 117 12.1% 20.2%  0.006
diseases
Family planning methods 40 4.6 4.3% 6% N/S

Others* 23 2.7 - - -

*Other subjects: weight loss diet, sleep disorders, etc.

In the case of a new family health center on the campus, the
services participants expect to benefit from are shown in
Table VI. When compared by gender, the expectations of
“counselling/education about sexually transmitted diseases,”
“treatment of sexually transmitted diseases,” "smoking cessation
counselling,” “alcohol /substance abuse counseling” was more
common among men than women (p = 0.014, p = 0.026, p =
0.019, p = 0.01, respectively). However, the expectations of
“wound care, dressing, injections,” “psychological counselling,’
“sleep regulation,” “exercise counseling,” “nutrition counseling,’
“pregnancy follow-ups” and “regularly health checkups” were
more common among women compared to men (p = 0.006,
p<0.001, p = 0.044, p<0.001, p<0.001, p = 0.017, p = 0.010,

respectively).
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Table VI. In the case of a new family health center on campus, the
services expected by the participants

Expected Services Total Students  Staff p
General health 454 (52.55) 341(49%) 113 (67.3%) <0.001
assessment

Oral health 391 (45.3%)  288(41.4%) 103 (61.3%) <0.001
Nutrition counselling 375 (43.4%)  291(41.8%) 84 (50%) N/S
Psychological 360 (41.7%)  291(41.8%) 69 (41.1%) N/S
counselling

Exercise counseling 327 (37.8%)  255(36.6%) 72(42.9%) N/S
Wound care, dressing, 311 (36.0%) 234 (33.6%) 77 (45.8%) 0.003
injections

Request to receive a 295(34.1%)  228(32.8%) 67(39.9%) N/S
medical report

Sleep regulation 292 (33.8%) 240 (34.5%) 52 (31%) N/S
Weight management 222 (25.7%)  165(23.7%) 57 (33.9%) 0.007
Vaccination 194 (22.5%)  141(20.3%) 53(31.5%)  0.002
Smoking cessation 188 (21.8%) 150 (21.6%) 38 (22.6%) N/S
counselling

Management of new 152 (17.6%)  115(16.5%) 37 (22%) N/S
onset health problems

Alcohol, and drug 136 (15.7%)  117(16.8%) 19 (11.3%) N/S
counselling

Management of 130 (15.05) 92 (13.2%) 38(22.6%) 0.002
chronic diseases

Management of family 128 (14.8%) 68 (9.8%) 60 (35.7%) <0.001
members’ health

problems

Counseling/education 96 (11.1%) 76 (10.9%) 20(11.9%) N/S
about sexually

transmitted diseases

Family planning 90 (10.4%) 63 (9.1%) 27 (16.1%)  0.008
methods

Treatment of sexually 81 (9.4%) 66 (9.5%) 15(8.9%)  N/S
transmitted diseases

Pregnancy follow-ups 71 (8.2%) 44(6.3%) 27 (16.1%)  <0.001
Others* 18 (2.2%) - -

*Other subjects: Eye examinations, solving orthopedic problems, etc.

DISCUSSION

This research is a cross-sectional study conducted to investigate
the primary care health needs of students and employees working
on a university campus. According to the results of the study;, it
was determined that the most needed service is regular health
checkups, which should be carried out in order to contribute to
maintaining the health of healthy individuals through screening
tests, physical examinations, counselling and health education.
In addition, our findings suggest that the entire study group
should be evaluated especially in terms of smoking, healthy
eating, obesity and depression.

According to the Ministry of Health’s Health Statistics Yearbook
2016 data, the rate of daily or occasional tobacco use among
individuals over 15 years of age in Turkey is 30.6% [10]. Similarly,
in our study, the prevalence of smoking was found to be 30.9% in
the whole population. On the other hand, in our student group

with the median age of 21, smoking prevalence was higher than
in the data compiled in Turkey for the use of all tobacco products
in the country’s 15-24 age group (31.3% vs. 21.4%). Our study,
however, only evaluated cigarette smoking. Our findings suggest
that smoking cessation counseling is a health service that the
research group thought should be given priority. The counseling
expectations about smoking stated by approximately 21.8% of
the respondents also supports this belief. The fact that the use of
other tobacco products other than cigarettes was not questioned
is one of the limitations of our research since it is known that the
use of the hookah or waterpipe is steadily increasing all over the
world [11]. Another priority that should be given in counselling
is the use of alcohol. This is important because the study showed
that both the entire university population and approximately
one-third of the student group used alcohol, and this figure is
greater than the data for Turkey (12.2% in Turkey overall and
9.3% in the younger age group) [10]. In many studies conducted
at universities, the research group consists of only students and
therefore, the intervention-targeted group was always young.
However, the data of our study shows that employees as well as
students, should be targeted for cigarette and alcohol counselling.
The importance of this issue will be better understood when it
is considered that adults, especially teachers, are role models for
young people.

In our study, although the prevalence of chronic disease and
regular use of medications was low, it is noteworthy that the
use of over-the-counter drugs was high in all groups. Warnings
about the use of over-the-counter medication should be one
of the services that should be provided. In addition, one of the
first studies in this regard should be conducted on the reasons
for the prevalent use of over-the-counter medication. The fact
that approximately one-third of the respondents wanted to be
informed about protection against chronic diseases may be
associated with the increasing incidence of chronic diseases
in Turkey and all over the world, and thus with increased
susceptibility to these conditions. The further demand for
nutrition and exercise counselling, and the fact that blood
pressure and blood glucose measurements are the most common
screenings are elements that support this sensitivity. Our
research suggests that interventions to protect against chronic
diseases should be one of the services that should be given first
priority on university campuses.

Depression is one of the most frequently reported occupational
health problems [12]. Because of this, in 2010, the International
Labor Organization included “stress and related diseases” in its
“list of occupational diseases” and depression has been defined
as being among the stress-related diseases [13]. In our study, the
positive screening for depression in 67.4% of the study group
suggests that there is a great need for psychological counseling
and depression management. Positive screening for depression
is more common in women than men. Similarly, in the study
conducted by Inang et al, 28% of the students examined at
the University Health Center (Medico-Social Center) were
diagnosed with depression [14]. Although, depression screening
was high in the whole study group, the fact that it is higher in
students than in employees may be related to increased feelings
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of hopelessness among adolescents due to the effects of factors
such as academic problems and the social, cultural and economic
changes experienced [15, 16]. However, the factors that may
be associated with depression were not examined since they
were outside of the purpose of this research. Further research
should be carried out on this subject. Whatever the reason,
for prevention and successful management of negative effect
of depression on success or productivity, strategies must be
developed. Providing opportunities to students, the employees of
the future, to acquire the skills needed to cope with stress during
their university education will contribute to the prevention of
stress-related occupational health problems in the future. Some
universities are developing unique programs that enable high-
risk students to recover on campus. More research is needed to
determine how to deliver the best health care to students [17].

According to Turkey 2016 data, the prevalence of obesity in
individuals 15 years of age and older is 53.9% [10]. Approximately
only one-fifth of the participants reported that they engage
in physical activity 3 times or more per week. Although the
research group was a young population, the fact that only a
small number of people exercise regularly suggests that exercise
counseling services should be planned. Furthermore, reducing
sedentary behavior and increasing physical activity may
promote life satisfaction, happiness and perceived health status
among university student population [18].

Although an anthropometric measurement was not performed,
32.1% of the participants thought that they have a weight
problem, 13.4% dieted, 43.4% asked for healthy nutrition
counselling, and 37.8% wished to have exercise counseling. Such
requests for counseling on these issues may facilitate the fight
against obesity. Hence, the challenging obesity in the university
setting can also contribute to the improvement of community

health.

Although the frequency of application to a Family Physician in
the last 1 year for any reason was quite high, it is worthy to note
that there are many health needs and expectations not yet met.
In order to meet these needs, there must be a fully equipped
primary health care center and physicians who can be in close
contact with both students and employees and are aware of
expectations and needs on campus. On the other hand, the most
common problems making it difficult to receive health services
were reported as “indifference/lack of interest” and long waiting
times; these issues should be considered.

It is significant that about a third of the respondents wanted
to have information about emergency situations/first aid and
this frequency was higher among employees than students.
Considering that the campus is a workplace for both students
and employees, attempts to meet this are of great importance
for a healthy environment. In particular, a proactive approach
would facilitate the prevention and early intervention of possible
accidents during student training (e.g., prevention of accidents
in the laboratory and when using devices, radiation protection).

Our research has a weak aspect as it was conducted at a single
university, yet it has a strong aspect as it represents the students
and employees on the Marmara University Goztepe campus,

which has many faculties, institutes and units with a very large
population. In addition, besides the students, the inclusion of
academic and administrative staff as well as service workers in
our research, is the other strong aspect of our study because
similar studies in the literature, focus only on students [5-
7]. With the inclusion of employees in the study, it was also
revealed that students and employees had different health
needs. This suggests that, among the preventive health services,
prevention of chronic diseases, screening, health problems
of family members, first aid and reproductive health services
should not be ignored. Other weakness of this study is that the
hazards of the participants were not asked. A research on the
occupational hazards of each faculty, institution or unit in the
university and the interventions may be the subject of another
study. Another limitation is that fewer students than the sample
required were reached. An attempt had been made at the data
collection stage to reach the number of students determined in
each strata constituting the sample, but the study was ultimately
completed with fewer students due to the fact that in some units
there were no current courses, meaning that fewer students
participated and some students did not fill out more than half
the questionnaire.

In summary, our findings show that psychological counselling,
healthy lifestyle counselling, first aid training and periodic
health controls, including prevention of diseases, screening
examinations and tests, are the most needed services in the
university population. Identifying the health needs of university
workers and students, who will become employees of the future,
may contribute to developing interventions that improve these
individuals’ physical and psychological health and performance.
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